

No. 17-961

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

THEODORE H. FRANK and MELISSA ANN HOLYOAK,
Petitioners,

v.

PALOMA GAOS, on behalf of herself and
all others similarly situated, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NEW YORK BAR
FOUNDATION and THE NEW YORK STATE
BAR ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE***

OF COUNSEL:	CHRISTOPHER M. MASON <i>Counsel of Record</i>
SARAH ERICKSON ANDRÉ	NIXON PEABODY LLP
DANIEL DEANE	Tower 46
SETH A. HORVATH	55 West 46th Street New York, NY 10036 (212) 940-3000

*Counsel for The New York Bar Foundation and the
New York State Bar Association as Amici Curiae*

September 5, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The experience of the Foundation demonstrates the importance of <i>cy pres</i> remedies for certain class- action settlements.....	4
A. The Example of <i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i>	6
B. The Example of <i>Charrons v. Pinnacle Group</i>	8
C. The Example of <i>White v. First Advantage Saferent, Inc.</i>	10
II. There are strong protections against abuse of <i>cy pres</i> remedies	12
III. Existing policy-making institutions are well suited to address the issue of <i>cy pres</i> remedies in class-action settlements generally	16
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Achtman v. Kirby, McInerney & Squire, LLP, 464 F.3d 328 (2d Cir. 2006)</i>	14
<i>Carlson v. Green, 446 U.S. 14 (1980)</i>	5
<i>Charrons v. Pinnacle Group, 874 F. Supp. 2d 179 (S.D.N.Y.), aff'd sub nom. Charrons v. Weiner, 731 F.3d 241 (2d Cir. 2012)</i>	3, 8, 9
<i>Charrons v. Weiner, 731 F.3d 241 (2d Cir. 2012)</i>	9
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp., 356 F. Supp. 1380 (S.D.N.Y. 1972)</i>	6
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp., 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)</i>	6

<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 560 F.2d 1093 (2d Cir. 1977).....	6
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , Nos. 68–cv–4026, 4027, & 4028 (LAP) (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	3, 6, 7, 8
<i>Conn. Office of Protection & Advocacy for Persons with Disabilities v. Hartford Bd. of Ed.</i> , 464 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>Ferguson v. Lieff, Cabraser, Heimann & Bernstein</i> , 69 P.3d 965 (Cal. 2003)	14
<i>Fontain v. Ravenel</i> , 58 U.S. 369 (1854)	5
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of the Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982)	8 n.2

<i>Hardison v. Cohen</i> , 375 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2004)	5
<i>In re Gen. Motors Corp.</i> <i>Engine Interchange</i> <i>Litig.</i> , 594 F.2d 1106 (7th Cir. 1979)	5
<i>In re Snyder</i> , 472 U.S. 634 (1985)	14
<i>In re Xpedior Inc.</i> , 354 B.R. 210 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2006)	12
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed'n State,</i> <i>County, and Mun.</i> <i>Employees, Council</i> <i>31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	12 n.3
<i>Klier v. Elf Atochem N.</i> <i>Am.</i> , 658 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2011)	13

<i>Mendoza v. Tucson Sch.</i> <i>Dist. No. 1,</i> 623 F.2d 1338 (9th Cir. 1980), <i>abrogated</i> by <i>Evans v. Jeff D.</i> , 417 U.S. 717 (1986)	4
<i>Miller v. Steinbach,</i> No. 66 Civ. 356, 1974 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12981 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 3, 1974)	5
<i>Mirfasihi v. Fleet Mortg.</i> <i>Corp.</i> , 356 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Pennsylvania v. Brown,</i> 260 F. Supp. 323 (E.D. Pa. 1966)	5
<i>Resolution Trust Corp. v.</i> <i>Bright,</i> 6 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 1993)	14
<i>Thomas v. Albright,</i> 77 F. Supp. 2d 114 (D.D.C. 1999), <i>aff'd</i> <i>sub nom. Thomas v.</i> <i>Powell</i> , 247 F.3d 260 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	14

<i>United States v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 563 (1966)	6
<i>Vermont Pure Holdings, Ltd. v. Berry</i> , No. 06–01814, 2010 Mass. Super. LEXIS 71 (Mass. Super. Ct. Feb. 8, 2010)	14
<i>West Virginia v. Chas. Pfizer & Co.</i> , 314 F. Supp. 710 (S.D.N.Y. 1970), <i>aff'd</i> , 440 F.2d 1079 (2d Cir. 1971).....	15
<i>White v. First Advantage Saferent, Inc.</i> , No. 1:04–cv–1611 (LAK), 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18401 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2007)	3, 10
<i>Wyly v. Weiss</i> , 697 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2012).....	14

<i>Zwickel v. Taro Pharm. Indus. Ltd., No. 04–cv–5969–RMB (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 25, 2013)</i>	15
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

**Constitutions, Statutes, and
Rules**

15 U.S.C. §§ 1–2 (2016)	6
18 U.S.C. §§ 1961–68 (2016)	9
735 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/2–807 (2018)	19
FED. R. CIV. P. 23	<i>passim</i>
CAL. CIV. PROC. CODE § 384 (Deering 2018)	18, 19
COL. R. CIV. P. 23	18
CONN. PRAC. BOOK § 9–9	19
HAW. R. CIV. P. 23	19
IND. R. TRIAL P. 23	19
KY. CIV. R. 23	19
LA. SUP. CT. R. XLIII	19
MASS. R. CIV. P. 23	19

ME. R. CIV. P. 23	19
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 1–267.10 (2018)	18
NEB. REV. STAT. 25–319.01 (West 2018)	19
N.M. R. ANN. 1–023 (Michie 2018).....	19
N.Y. COMP. CODE R. & REGS. tit. 22, § 1200 (2018).....	14
N.Y. COMP. CODE R. & REGS. tit. 22, § 1200, Rule 1.1 (2018)	14
N.Y. COMP. CODE R. & REGS. tit. 22, § 1200, Rule 1.2 (2018)	14
N.Y. COMP. CODE R. & REGS. tit. 22, § 1200, Rule 1.5 (2018)	14
N.Y. COMP. CODE R. & REGS. tit. 22, § 1200, Rule 1.8 (2108)	14
N.Y. COMP. CODE R. & REGS. tit. 22, § 1200, Rule 3.1 (2018)	14

N.Y. COMP. CODE R. & REGS. tit. 22, § 1200, Rule 3.3 (2018)	14
N.Y. COMP. CODE R. & REGS. tit. 22, § 1200, Rule 3.4 (2018)	14
N.Y. COMP. CODE R. & REGS. tit. 22, § 1200, Rule 4.1 (2018)	14
N.Y. COMP. CODE R. & REGS. tit. 22, § 1200, Rule 8.3 (2018)	14
N.Y. COMP. CODE R. & REGS. tit. 22, § 1200, Rule 8.4 (2018)	14
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 349 (McKinney 2018)	9
OR. R. CIV. P. 32.....	19
PA. R. CIV. P. 1716	19
P.R. LAWS ANN. tit. 32A, app. V, R. 20.6 (2017).....	19
S.C. R. CIV. P. 23.....	19
S.D. CODIFIED LAWS § 16–2–57 (2018)	19

TENN. R. CIV. P. 23.08.....	19
WASH. CIV. R. 23	19
W. VA. R. CIV. P. 23.....	19
WIS. STAT. § 803.08 (West 2018).....	19

Secondary Sources

Advisory Comm. on Civ. R., AGENDA BOOK FOR MEETING IN AUSTIN, TEX. (Apr. 25–26, 2017)	18
American Law Institute, PRINCIPLES OF THE LAW, AGGREGATE LITIGATION § 3.07 (2010)	16, 17
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF THE LAW GOVERNING LAWYERS § 1 (2000)	14

<p>Wilber H. Boies and Latonia Haney Keith, <i>Class Action Settlement Residue and Cy Pres Awards: Emerging Problems and Practical Solutions</i>, 21 VA. J. SOC. POLICY & THE LAW 267 (2014)</p>	16
<p>Martin H. Redish, Peter Julian, and Samantha Zyontz, <i>Cy Pres Relief and the Pathologies of Modern Class Action: A Normative and Empirical Analysis</i>, 62 FLA. L. REV. 717 (2010)</p>	13 n.4
